### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3648691

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ARTEC GROUP INC.	04/01/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ARTEC EUROPE, S.A.R.L.
Street Address:	2, RUE JEAN ENGLING
City:	LUXEMBOURG
State/Country:	LUXEMBOURG
Postal Code:	L-1466

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11875709
Application Number:	11854518
Patent Number:	7768656
Patent Number:	8488129

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (949)725-4100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-725-4043 Email: amina@sycr.com

Correspondent Name: ARNOLD V. MINA

Address Line 1: STRADLING YOCCA CARLSON & RAUTH
Address Line 2: 660 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92660

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	103107-0026
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ARNOLD V. MINA
SIGNATURE:	/Arnold V. Mina/
DATE SIGNED:	12/08/2015
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 4** 

PATENT REEL: 037240 FRAME: 0823

503602060



PATENT REEL: 037240 FRAME: 0824

#### CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment") shall be deemed effective as of 1st day of April 2014 ("Effective Date") between Artec Group, Inc., a California corporation, with its principal office at 335 Bryant St., Suite 100, Palo Alto, CA 94301 ("Assignor") and Artec Europe, S.a.r.l., a Luxemburg company, with its principal office at 2, rue Jean Engling, Luxemburg L-1466, Luxemburg ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, on April 1, 2014, Assignor and Assignee entered into a Patent
Assignment Agreement ("Existing Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor assigned to
Assignee all right, title and interest to certain patents and patent applications, including, but not
limited to, Assigned U.S. Patents, as set forth in Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, consistent with the Existing Agreement and for the purpose of recordation at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Assignor wishes to confirm its assignment of all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned U.S. Patents to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, consistent with the Existing Agreement and for the purpose of recordation at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Assignee wishes to obtain a confirmation of the assignment of all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned U.S. Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and consistent with the Existing Agreement, Assignor does hereby confirm its sale, assignment, and transfer to Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned U.S. Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and

1

PATENT REEL: 037240 FRAME: 0825 enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments accrued, due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the United States Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as owner of the Assigned U.S. Patents (as set forth in Schedule A hereto), including all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, and to issue any and all letters patent of the United States thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor shall promptly provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required): (1) in the preparation and prosecution of any applications covering the inventions of the Assigned U.S. Patents; (2) in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the patent rights covered by the Assigned U.S. Patents, including, but not limited to, testifying as to any facts relating to the Assigned U.S. Patents; (3) in obtaining any additional patent protection that

2

Assignee may deem appropriate which may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any other country; and (4) in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this

Assignment to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers thereunto duly authorized.

ARTEC GROUP, INC.

Name: Artem Yukhin

Title: President

ARTEC EUROPE, S.a.r.l.

Name: Sergey Sukhovey

Title: Manager

Name: Gusev Gleb

Title: Manager

3

# SCHEDULE A

# U.S. ASSIGNED PATENTS

Application or Patent	Title
USPA No. 11/875,709	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR BIOMETRIC BEHAVIOR
	CONTEXT-BASED HUMAN RECOGNITION
USPA No. 11/854,518	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MULTIFRAME SURFACE
	MEASUREMENT OF THE SHAPE OF OBJECTS
USP No. 7,768,656	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THREE-DIMENSIONAL
	MEASUREMENT OF THE SHAPE OF MATERIAL OBJECTS
USP No. 8,488,129	COMBINED OBJECT CAPTURING SYSTEM AND DISPLAY
	DEVICE AND ASSOCIATED METHOD

**RECORDED: 12/08/2015** 

**PATENT REEL: 037240 FRAME: 0828**